

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 58

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 28th May 2019-Price \$1.00

No. 66

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

ACT NO. 9 OF 2019—An Act to supplement the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorised by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2018 (Act No. 16 of 2018)—(\$0.40).

#### **914**

#### SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part A-

Act No. 9 of 2019—An Act to supplement the appropriation of the sum the issue of which was authorised by the Appropriation (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2018 (Act No. 16 of 2018).

Legal Supplement Part B—

Immigration (Amendment) Regulations, 2019-(Legal Notice No. 109 of 2019).

Immigration (Exemption from Work Permit) Order, 2019-(Legal Notice No. 110 of 2019).

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 7) Order, 2019—(Legal Notice No. 111 of 2019).

#### 915

#### ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* 

Number of Act	Short Title of Act	Date of Assent
9 of 2019	The Finance (Supplementary Appropriation) (Financial Year 2019) Act, 2019.	28th May, 2019

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL Clerk of the House

11th April, 2019.

#### 916

#### APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency PAULA-MAE WEEKES, President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left Trinidad and Tobago on vacation leave on the morning of 16th May, 2019. In accordance with the provisions of subsections (1) and (2) of section 27 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Ms. CHRISTINE KANGALOO, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and continuing during the absence out of the country of Her Excellency Paula-Mae Weekes. 917



AND TOBAGO Claimant AND Defendant ORDER obligations. PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI, REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO-2019

### Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago Ministry of the Attorney General and Legal Affairs

#### THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Claim No. CV 2016-04001

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT, CHAPTER 12:07

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FOR THE PARTIAL REVOCATION OF AN ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 22B(9) OF **THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT, CHAPTER 12:07** 

#### BETWEEN

## THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TRINIDAD AND

MAZEN also known as SALAH also known as MOHAMMED also known as MAZEN ALI HUSSEIN also known as ISSA SALAH MUHAMAD

Before the Honourable Mr. Justice Devindra Rampersad

Dated the 22nd day of May, 2019

UPON READING the Application filed on May 22, 2019 and the affidavit of Principal Deponent sworn and filed on May 22, 2019 together with the exhibit attached thereto;

AND UPON this Application being dealt with in Chambers without a hearing

#### IT IS HEREBY DECLARED that:

1. the Defendant is no longer a listed entity for the purposes of the Act.

#### IT IS ORDERED that:

2. personal service on the Defendant be dispensed with.

#### IT IS ORDERED that:

- 3. The Order granted by the Honourable Mr. Justice Devindra Rampersad dated November 24, 2016, CV2016-04001 is hereby varied by:
  - i. removing the name of the Defendant from the list of individuals declared to be listed entities for the purposes of the Anti-Terrorism Act, Chapter 12:07 ("the Act") pursuant to section 22B(3)(a); and
  - ii. lifting the Order made pursuant to section 22B(3)(b) of the Act that the Defendant's funds be frozen.

#### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 4. Pursuant to section 22B(4A) of the Act, the Registrar of the Supreme Court do serve an Office Copy of the Order on the Financial Intelligence Unit immediately in accordance with the Civil Proceedings Rules 1998 (as amended);
- 5. Pursuant to section 22AA(3) of the Act, the Financial Intelligence Unit do immediately update the consolidated list maintained by the Financial Intelligence Unit pursuant to section 22AA(2)(e) and circulate that updated list to all financial institutions and listed businesses; and
- 6. Pursuant to section 22B(10) of the Act, the Attorney General do cause a copy of the Order to be published once, in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette and in two (2) daily newspapers of general circulation in Trinidad and Tobago.

Assistant Registrar Supreme Court

Notice is hereby given that the matter which is the subject of the aforementioned Order has been reviewed by the Honourable Attorney General pursuant to section 22B(9) of the Anti-Terrorism Act, Chap. 12:07. Pursuant to the Order of the Court above, the herein named Defendant is no longer a listed entity pursuant to section 22B(3) of the Act. Therefore, the asset-freeze previously applicable to the Defendant and all other restrictions on conducting transactions with the Defendant no longer apply. Financial Institutions and Listed Businesses should maintain their records of any action previously taken in respect of the Defendant, pursuant to their obligations in respect of listed entities, in accordance with their general record-keeping